

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

*Attorneys for ABN AMRO Bank (Ireland) Ltd.
(f/k/a Fortis Prime Fund Solutions Bank
(Ireland) Ltd.) (n/k/a ABN AMRO Retained
Custodial Services (Ireland) Limited) and
ABN AMRO Custodial Services (Ireland) Ltd.
(f/k/a Fortis Prime Fund Solutions Custodial
Services (Ireland) Ltd.)*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively
Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

ABN AMRO BANK (IRELAND), LTD, (f/k/a
FORTIS PRIME FUND SOLUTIONS BANK
(IRELAND) LIMITED) and

ABN AMRO CUSTODIAL SERVICES (IRELAND),
LTD (f/k/a FORTIS PRIME FUND SOLUTIONS
CUSTODIAL SERVICES (IRELAND) LTD.),

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05355 (SMB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Factual Background And Trustee’s Allegations	4
1. Madoff’s Fraud	4
2. BLMIS’s Bankruptcy And Appointment Of The Trustee	4
3. Non-Parties Tremont And The Rye Funds, And Their BLMIS- Related Activity	5
4. Defendants And Their Purported BLMIS-Related Activities.....	6
a. The Defendants	6
b. The Non-Defendant Fortis Entities	6
c. The Defendants And Non-Defendants’ Purported BLMIS- Related Activities.....	7
d. The Swap Transactions And The Transfers.....	8
e. Due Diligence Related To The Swap Transaction.....	10
B. Procedural History	11
1. Good Faith Decision	11
2. 546(g) Decision.....	12
3. Motion For Leave To Amend And Limited Discovery	12
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Section 550(b) Bars The Trustee’s Claims	14
1. The Trustee Failed To Plead Willful Blindness Because The Defendants Did Not Subjectively Believe In A High Probability Of Madoff’s Fraud	15
a. The Economic Realities Make The Trustee’s Theory Implausible.....	15
b. Allegations Regarding the Alleged State of Mind Years Earlier Does Not Establish The Defendants’ State Of Mind At The Time Of The Subsequent Transfers.....	17
c. The 2003 and 2004 Allegations Do Not Establish Any Belief That BLMIS Was Not Executing Trades Or Was A Ponzi Scheme.....	18
d. The Trustee’s Allegations Regarding MeesPierson, Fortis Multi Management And Cadogan Do Not Establish Knowledge	22

e.	Fortis USA Did Not Subjectively Believe BLMIS Was Not Trading Securities	25
2.	The PSAC’s Allegations Establish That Defendants Did Not Blind Themselves To Madoff’s Fraud.....	26
3.	Defendants Provided Value For Both Transfers.....	31
B.	The Trustee Is Barred From Recovering By Section 546 Safe Harbors Except Under Section 548(a)(1)(A), And Cannot Bring a Claim Under Section 548(a)(1)(A) Due To the Bar On Double Recovery	32
1.	All Of the Trustee’s Claims Against Tremont Were Barred By The Safe Harbors of Section 546(e) and 546(g) Unless They Were Actual Fraudulent Transfers Within Two Years.....	33
a.	Section 546(g) Bars All Claims Other Than Those Under Section 548(a)(1)(A).....	33
b.	Section 546(e) Bars All Claims Other Than Those Under Section 548(a)(1)(A).....	34
2.	Section 550(d) Bars The Trustee From Recovering The Remaining Transfers	37
C.	The Trustee Cannot Avoid the Alleged Transfers Because The Transfers Did Not Deplete The BLMIS Estate.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4Kids Entm’t, Inc. v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 37
<i>In re Brooke Corp.</i> , 515 B.R. 632 (D. Kan. 2014).....	32
<i>CCED Asset Mgmt. v. Chem. Bank (In re Consol. Capital Equities Corp.)</i> , 175 B.R. 629 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1994).....	17
<i>In re Commercial Loan Corp.</i> 496 B.R. 730 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	32
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Props. Tr.</i> , No. 12-cv-1667, 2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014).....	23
<i>Defer LP v. Raymond James Fin., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Devon Mobile Commc’ns Liquidating Tr. v. Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. (In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.)</i> , No. 02-41729 (REG), 2006 WL 687153 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y Mar. 6, 2006).....	39
<i>Dzikowski v. N. Tr. Bank of Fla., N.A. (In re Prudential of Florida Leasing, Inc.)</i> , 478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Elendow Fund, LLC v. Rye Select Broad Mkt. XL Fund</i> , No. 08 CIV. 11117, 2013 WL 5179064 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Weaver</i> , 680 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1982).....	23, 25
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006).....	39

Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
563 U.S. 754 (2011).....14, 27

Gowan v. Wachovia Bank, N.A. (In re Dreier, LLP),
453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....13

In re Harris,
464 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....39

*IBEW Local Union No. 58 Pension Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of
Scotland Grp., PLC*,
783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Intercontinental Metals Corp. v. Erlanger & Co., Inc.,
902 F.2d 1565, No. 89-2626, 1990 WL 64805 (4th Cir. May 1, 1990).....40

Kapila v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc. (In re Pearlman),
515 B.R. 887 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2014)38

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,
424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....25

McDowell v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
645 F. Supp. 2d 690 (N.D. Ill. 2009)35

Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. KPMG (Cayman),
487 F. App’x 636 (2d Cir. 2012)21, 22

Oei v. Citibank, N.A.,
957 F. Supp. 492 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....25

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand,
LLP*,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir 2003).....31

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....23, 24

Pereira v. WWRD US, LLC (In re Waterford Wedgwood USA, Inc.),
500 B.R. 371 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....39

In re Picard, Tr. For Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....11

Picard v. Avellino (In re BLMIS),
557 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....35

Picard v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
594 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

Picard v. Ceretti (In re Madoff) (Kingate),
No. 08-99000 (SMB), 2015 WL 4734749 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2015).....37

Picard v Greiff,
476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....32

Picard v. Katz,
462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11, 21, 32

Picard v. Legacy Capital,
548 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

Picard v. Merkin,
581 B.R. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....32

Rosenblum v. Thomson Reuters (Markets) LLC,
984 F. Supp. 2d 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

Scheidelman v. Henderson (In re Henderson),
423 B.R. 598 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2010)13

SIPC v. BLMIS,
2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....15, 34, 35

SIPC v. BLMIS,
505 B.R. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12, 33, 34, 39

SIPC v. BLMIS,
516 B.R. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... *passim*

SIPC v. BLMIS,
590 B.R. 200 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 5. 2018)12

In re Tommy Hilfiger Secs. Litig.,
No. 04-civ-7678, 2007 WL 5581705 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2007).....27

United States v. GAF Corp.,
928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991).....13

Valentini v. Citi Group, Inc.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....25

Walker v. Bozeman,
243 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Fla. 2003).....35

In re Whitley,
No. 10-10426, 2014 WL 6910837 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Dec. 8, 2014)39

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(22A)(A).....34
11 U.S.C. § 544.....3
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 546(g) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)3
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)11
11 U.S.C. § 550.....17
11 U.S.C. § 550(b) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 550(b)(1)14, 31
11 U.S.C. § 550(d)3, 13, 37, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(1)4
Investment Funds Act § 13(4).....28
Investment Funds Act § 6828
Mutual Funds Act, 199527

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901727
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.127
SEC Rule 15b1-34

TREATISES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy P 550.03.....17
Michael Simmons, SECURITIES OPERATIONS: A GUIDE TO TRADE AND
POSITION MANAGEMENT 365 (John Wiley & Sons, Ltd. ed., 2002)19

REGULATIONS

Investment Funds Regulation § 17(1)(e)28
Investment Funds Regulation § 17(1)(f).....28
Investment Funds Regulation § 17.1(1).....28
Mutual Funds Regulation § 4(5).....28
Mutual Funds Regulation § 4(5)(b)28
Mutual Funds Regulation § 4(5)(c).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Presenting the New ABN AMRO (May 2010), available at
[https://www.abnamro.com/
en/images/Documents/035_Social_Newsroom/Press_Releases/2010/20100531
_Introducing_the_
combination_of_ABN_AMRO_Bank_and_Fortis_Bank_Nederland.pdf](https://www.abnamro.com/en/images/Documents/035_Social_Newsroom/Press_Releases/2010/20100531_Introducing_the_combination_of_ABN_AMRO_Bank_and_Fortis_Bank_Nederland.pdf).....6

Press Release, Irving H. Picard, Madoff Trustee Reaches Recovery Agreement of
\$140 Million with Feeder Fund Plaza Investments International & Notz,
Stucki Management (Bermuda) Limited (June 19, 2015),
[https://www.madofftrustee.com/document/news/000595-sipa-trustee-and-
sipc-press-release-on-plaza-settlement.pdf](https://www.madofftrustee.com/document/news/000595-sipa-trustee-and-sipc-press-release-on-plaza-settlement.pdf).....38
